farmer revenues from the baseline. For example, higher

prices could result from selling products off-season and
lower yields than expected could result from SWP equipment
malfunctions. The costs of the SWP and irrigation projects
were assumed to vary from −10 percent to +50 percent.
The reason for the asymmetry in investment costs is that,
depending on access to water and other considerations,
investment could be much higher than foreseen if the project
was not properly assessed (e.g. the need to drill a deeper
borehole).

Total projected annual sales across
all categories range from $6.3 million
in 2020 to $15.1 million in 2024. This
represents a total of $44.9 million for the
four-year period 2021–24 and an annual
growth of 24%. Small SWPs and SRUs
represent 63% of total sales.

Market assessment study: Productive Use
Leveraging Solar Energy (PULSE) in Uganda76

Table 26: Sensitivity to yield uplift, product prices, and equipment cost

SWP and irrigation for tomatoes (PBP in years) SWP and irrigation for coffee (PBP in years)

Project cost (capex and opex) Project cost (capex and opex)

−10% Base
case +50% −10% Base

case +50%

Yield
uplift OR
output
price

−25% 0.2 0.2 0.4
Yield
uplift OR
output
price

−25% 6.7 8.1 20.3

Base
case 0.2 0.2 0.3 Base

case 4.3 5.0 10.1

+25% 0.1 0.1 0.2 +25% 3.2 3.7 6.7

The conclusion of the sensitivity analysis is that changes in
inputs do not have a significant impact on the profitability
of solar irrigation for tomatoes – which could be extended
to high-value horticulture more generally. On the other
hand, unfavorable changes in project costs or revenues
would render a coffee irrigation project much less attractive,
with payback period increasing to well over five years.
Solar irrigation of maize remains unviable regardless of the
scenario.

As for SWPs replacing diesel pumps, sensitivity has been
tested in relation to fuel costs (+/−20 percent) and SWP costs
(−10 percent to +20 percent). The fuel price variation applies
to the long term, i.e. to the assumed 10-year life of the SWP
project. Short-term variations, like the recent collapse in fuel
prices, are less relevant in this analysis. The upward change
in investment cost is kept lower than in the previous case
because the risk of underestimating the investment cost in
an existing irrigation scheme would be lower. There are still
variations to be considered due to price differences between
suppliers and cost overruns during installation.

Table 27: Sensitivity to fuel cost and equipment cost

PBP (in years) of solar vs diesel

SWP capex

−10% Base case +20%

Fuel cost

−20% 3.9 4.6 5.8

Base case 3.2 3.6 4.6

+20% 2.6 3.0 3.8

Based on the result of the analysis, the payback period varies
between 2.6 and 5.8 years, indicating that a SWP is financially
viable vs. a diesel pump in most scenarios.

Small SWPs

Results for small SWPs (such as SunCulture or Futurepump)
at an average cost of $850 to irrigate 1 acre of land are very
similar to those presented above, i.e. very lucrative for high-
value horticulture, moderate results for coffee, and unviable
for maize.

3.2.2 Solar refrigeration and
ice-making

Milk-cooling

The financial analysis for medium-scale stand-alone solar
milk coolers was made on the basis of a 2,500 liter-per-day

[…]

required to make these investments attractive. These could
take the form of:

 Cost-sharing grants, reducing the investment cost
by 10–20 percent;

 Concessionary financing, bringing the WACC to
below 12 percent; or

 A combination of the above.

Sensitivity analysis

The financial viability of solar PV for milk-chilling is dependent
on the assumptions regarding milk price, avoided milk losses,
SRU investment costs, and diesel prices, among others.
Sensitivity to these factors is shown in Tables 29 and 30.
Milk price or avoided losses are assumed to vary between
$0.8−1.2 per liter and between 12−18 percent of production,
respectively. Capex is likely to decrease over time, but the
higher cost represents the risk of having underestimated
investment given that this is a new technology in Uganda. The
results, with payback periods exceeding five years in some
of the tested scenarios, confirm that financial incentives will
need to be provided to encourage greenfield and brownfield
(replacing diesel) investments in solar milk chillers.

Table 29: Sensitivity to milk price or avoided milk losses

PBP (in years) of SRU vs avoided milk losses

SRU capex

−10% Base case +20%

Milk price or
avoided losses

−20% 4.8 5.6 7.6

Base case 3.5 4.0 5.3

+20% 2.8 3.2 4.0

Table 30: Sensitivity to fuel cost and equipment cost

PBP (in years) of solar vs diesel

SRU capex

−10% Base case +20%

Fuel cost

−20% 5.5 6.2 7.4

Base case 4.4 4.9 5.9

+20% 3.5 4.1 4.9

Ice-making for fish conservation

The financial analysis for the ice-making factory was made on
the basis of the investment by GRS Commodities on Bukasa
Island presented in subsection 2.2.2. The key assumptions

and results are summarized in Table 31. Factories connected
to mini-grids are more attractive financially than stand-alone
units, and it is therefore likely that this type of investment
will be mostly linked to mini-grids in the short term. However,
stand-alone units are also financially feasible.

Market assessment study: Productive Use
Leveraging Solar Energy (PULSE) in Uganda 79

[…]

Same assumptions as above, except for power supply

Solar PV capacity: 31.5 kWp

Additional capex: $63,000 (of which batteries represent 30% and are
replaced after six years)

Solar PV O&M expenses: 1% of capex p.a.

NPV: 4,700

IRR: 17%

PBP: 4.4 years

Investment is financially
feasible.

Source: ECA analysis.

Figure 30: Results of financial analysis for ice-making factory

Sensitivity analysis

The financial viability of solar PV for ice-making is dependent
on assumptions regarding revenue – a function of the price
of ice and sales volume – electricity tariffs (if buying power

from a mini-grid), and solar equipment costs (in the case of
stand-alone solar units). Sensitivity to these factors is shown
in Tables 32 and 33.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Annual cash �ows* ($ ‘000) Accumulated cash �ows ($ ‘000)

%

-200

-100

-

100

200

-200

-100

-

100

200

Connected to mini-grid Stand-alone solar Connected to mini-grid Stand-alone solar

Market assessment study: Productive Use
Leveraging Solar Energy (PULSE) in Uganda80

Table 32: Sensitivity to electricity tariffs and revenues

PBP (in years) of mini-grid-connected ice factory

Electricity tariff

−10% Base case +20%

Revenue

−20% 5.1 5.8 8.1

Base case 3.2 3.4 4.1

+20% 2.3 2.4 2.8

Table 33: Sensitivity to solar investment costs and revenues

PBP (in years) of stand-alone solar ice factory

SRU capex

−10% Base case +20%

Revenue

−20% 5.3 5.6 6.3

Base case 4.1 4.4 4.9

+20% 3.3 3.5 4.0

The results show that financial viability is more sensitive to
revenue than it is to the cost of electricity or the investment
cost in stand-alone solar. A stand-alone solar ice factory
with revenues 20 percent lower than expected due to either
low demand or lower market price would result in an IRR
of 10 percent and a PBP of 5.6 years. In order to make the
investment financially viable in these circumstances, financial
incentives should be provided, such as:

 Cost-sharing grants, reducing the investment cost
by one-third.

 Concessionary financing, bringing the WACC to
below 10 percent.